

No. 00-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JIMMY WALLACE MCNEIL,
as Independent Executor and Representative of the Estate of
Michael Jay McNeil,
Petitioner,

v.

TIME INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CYNTHIA A. LEIFERMAN
Counsel of record
CYNTHIA A. LEIFERMAN, P.C.
3103 Riva Ridge Road
Austin, TX 78746
(512) 330-0411

ERIK S. JAFFE
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Restrictive Interpretation of the ADA Conflicts with the Decisions of Other Courts and Is Wrong.....	9
A. There Is a Circuit Split Regarding Title III’s Application to Insurance.....	9
B. The Exclusion of Discriminatory Insurance Terms from Coverage under Title III Is Erroneous.....	11
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with Decisions from this Court and Numerous Other Courts Recognizing the Much-Narrowed Scope of ERISA Preemption.....	15
III. This Case Raises Important National Issues that Should Be Resolved by this Court.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Abdu-Brisson v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	12, 15
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	13
<i>Attar v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 1998 WL 574885 (N.D.Tex. 1998).....	11
<i>Boots v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 77 F. Supp.2d 211 (D.N.H. 1999).....	10
<i>Boyle v. Anderson</i> , 68 F.3d 1093 (CA8 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1173 (1996).....	17
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	14
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Chabner v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 994 F. Supp. 1185 (N.D. Cal. 1998), <i>aff’d on other grounds, rev’d on issue in question</i> , 225 F.3d 1042 (CA9 2000).....	11
<i>Cloutier v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 964 F. Supp. 299 (N.D.Cal. 1997).....	11
<i>Connors v. Maine Medical Center</i> , 42 F. Supp.2d 34 (D.Me. 1999).....	10
<i>Coyne & Delany Co. v. Selman</i> , 98 F.3d 1457 (CA4 1996).....	16
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Medical and Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	16
<i>Doe v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (CA7 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 120 S. Ct. 845 (2000).....	10

<i>Doe v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 999 F. Supp. 1188 (N.D.Ill. 1998), <i>rev'd</i> , 179 F.3d 557, 560 (CA7 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 120 S. Ct. 845 (2000).....	11
<i>Doukas v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 422 (D.N.H. 1996).....	10
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 989 P.2d 80 (Wash. 1999) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. granted</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2687 (2000) (No. 99- 1529).....	17
<i>Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 601 (CA3 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1093 (1999)	10
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	21
<i>Hansen v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 971 (CA5 1991).....	19
<i>Howard v. INA County Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 933 S.W.2d 212 (Tex.App.—Dallas 1996)	19
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	20
<i>Lenox v. Healthwise of Kentucky, Ltd.</i> , 149 F.3d 453 (CA6 1998).....	10
<i>Meredith v. Time Ins. Co.</i> , 980 F.2d 352 (CA5 1993).....	19
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	19
<i>Morstein v. National Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 715 (CA11 1996) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Shaw Agency v. Morstein</i> , 519 U.S. 1092 (1997)	17
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)... 8, 15, 16	
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	20
<i>Palozzi v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> , 198 F.3d 28 (CA2 2000)	9
<i>Parker v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 106 (CA6 1997) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1084 (1998)	10
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	19

<i>Sheffield v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 309 (S.D.Tex. 1991)	20
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	20
<i>Unum Life Insurance Co. of America v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999).....	18, 19
<i>Wai v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 75 F. Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....	10
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (CA9 2000)	10
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1144.....	4, 8
29 U.S.C. § 1002.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 12201(c)	3, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1002.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12182.....	3, 6, 9, 13
42 U.S.C. § 12186.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 12188.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 12206.....	14
Rules	
28 C.F.R. Part 36, App. B.....	14
DOJ, Title III Technical Assistance Manual: Covering Public Accommodations and Commercial Facilities, §III-3.11000 (Nov.1993).....	14
Other Authorities	
H.R.Rep. No. 485(II), 101st Cong., 2d Sess., reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 267, 419	15
